

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON APRIL 23, 2008

NO. 07-5276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 07-1021, PAUL L. FRIEDMAN, J.)**

**RESPONSE OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

DAVID P. WALES
Acting Director

NORMAN ARMSTRONG
Acting Deputy Director

MATTHEW J. REILLY
Assistant Director

J. ROBERT ROBERTSON
Senior Trial Counsel

BUREAU OF COMPETITION

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

DAVID C. SHONKA
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375
IABYAD@FTC.GOV**

SEPTEMBER 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR SECTION 13(b) PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS	3
II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY REJECTED THE DISTRICT COURT'S MARKET DEFINITION HOLDING FOR FAILURE TO CONSIDER "STRONG" EVIDENCE THAT SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION'S THEORY OF COMPETITIVE HARM	7
III. THE PANEL PROPERLY FOCUSED ON MARKET DEFINITION AS THE BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT'S ERRONEOUS RULING	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	4
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7 th Cir. 1989)	4
* <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	4
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>FTC v. Warner Comms. Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9 th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5-6, 7
* <i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	2, 4, 8, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 3, 5
